independent of and are not connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the
Company.

2

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING

Upon exercise in full of the subscription rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds at
the Conversion Price of HK$0.68 (subject to adjustment), a maximum of 573,529,411
Conversion Shares will be issued, representing (i) approximately 2.97% of the existing
issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
approximately 2.89% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue
of all the Conversion Shares.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 19,304,830,365 Shares in issue.
For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds of the
Company (assuming that there will be no further changes in the issued share capital of
the Company prior to such exercise and no adjustment to the Conversion Price) are as
follows:

	 As at the date 	 Upon full conversion of
Shareholders	 of this announcement	 the Convertible Bonds
	 	 approximate		  approximate
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

Hao Tian Development
  Group Limited (Note 1)	 4,941,500,000	 25.60	 4,941,500,000	 24.86
Yau Wai Lung (Note 2)	 3,059,684,000	 15.85	 3,059,684,000	 15.39
Huang Rulun (Note 3)	 2,320,000,000	 12.02	 2,320,000,000	 11.67
Ji Kewei (Note 4)	 2,284,947,214	 11.84	 2,284,947,214	 11.49
Other Shareholders	 6,698,699,151	 34.70	 6,698,699,151	 33.70
The Subscriber	 –	 –	 573,529,411	 2.89

	 19,304,830,365	 100	 19,878,359,776	 100

Notes:

1.	 Hao Tian Development Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the 4,941,500,000 Shares held

by Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance

by virtue of Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited being a subsidiary of Win Team

Investments Limited, which in turn is a subsidiary of Hao Tian Development Group Limited.

2.	 Yau Wai Lung, the Director, is deemed to be interested in the 3,059,684,000 Shares held by Leading

Fortune International Group Limited by virtue of his 100% beneficial interest in Leading Fortune

International Group Limited.